consolidated statement of financial position as at 31st December, 2023 have been restated. After the

acquisition of Tian An Medicare Limited (“TAMC”) (formerly known as China Medical & HealthCare

Group Limited) as an indirectly non wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company on 5th October, 2023, the

Group recognised the hospital and other buildings in the PRC held by TAMC. Before the acquisition of

TAMC, the Group did not own any hospital and other buildings in the PRC. Therefore, no comparative

figures in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1st January, 2023 have been restated. In

addition, such change in accounting policy has not resulted in restatement of the amounts reported in the

consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31st December, 2023.

The effect on the line items on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

for the year ended 31st December, 2023 arising from the change in accounting policy are set out below:

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended
31st December, 2023

As previously

reported Effect As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Gain on revaluation of leasehold land and buildings

included in property, plant and equipment 7,217 (7,217) –

Deferred tax arising from revaluation of

leasehold land and buildings included

in property, plant and equipment (1,724) 1,724 –

Total comprehensive income (expense) for

the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company 707,512 (6,488) 701,024

Non-controlling interests 119,099 995 120,094

– 9 –

(3)	 Change of accounting policy for measurement of hospital and other buildings in the People’s Republic
of China (Cont’d)

The effect on the line items on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31st December, 2023

arising from the change in accounting policy are set out below:

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31st December, 2023

As previously

reported Effect As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current asset
Property, plant and equipment 1,839,719 (7,217) 1,832,502

Non-current liability
Deferred tax liabilities 3,505,755 (1,724) 3,504,031

Capital and reserves
Reserves 23,435,191 (6,488) 23,428,703

Non-controlling interests 1,728,423 995 1,729,418

(4)	 Segment information

The Group’s revenue for the year and assets are derived mainly from activities carried out and located in

the PRC and Hong Kong. The Group’s basis of organisation is determined based on four main operations:

property development, property investment, healthcare and other operations that comprises mainly

property management, eldercare and trading of building materials. During the year ended 31st December,

2023, the Group acquired a Hong Kong listed company as subsidiary which engaged in investment in and

management and operation of healthcare and related businesses. The healthcare business was considered